Tanner KC (Legal Member) 
Mr Ahsan Khan (Ordinary Member) 

Decision (in absence of the Respondent) 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (the 
Tribunal) determined that the Respondent should pay the Applicant the sum of 
NINE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY SEVEN POUNDS AND 28 
PENCE (£9147.28) STERLING; and made an Order for Payment in respect of 
the said sum. 

Reasons 

Procedural Background 

1. On 3 June 2025, the Applicant’s Representative made an application to the tribunal 

in terms of Section 16 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2014 (the 2014 Act) and Rule